

APHC010314162023



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA
PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

THURSDAY, THE 16th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

WRIT PETITION NO: 16130 OF 2023

Between:

1. SAGIRAJU SAMBHA SIVARAJU, S/o Sagiraju Somaraju, Dr
No. 13-84, Rajulapeta, Near Ramalayam, Undi Mandal, Undi,
West Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh-534 199.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary,
Department of Revenue, Velagapudi Village, Amaravati.
2. The District Collector, West Godavari District.
3. The Tahsildar, Undi Mandal, West Godavari District.
4. Executive Engineer, Irrigation Department, Undi, West
Godavari District.
5. The Fisheries Development Officer, Undi, West Godavari
District.
6. Bellapu Kishore, Dr No. 4-119, Kapula Peta, Near
Raghavendra School, Undi Mandal.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of Respondent No.3 in not implementing the Notice issued Rc.No. 399/2023(D.T) dated 25.04.2023 as illegal, arbitrary and violative of Articles 21 and 300A of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the Respondents to take action against the unofficial Respondents by implementing the Notice issued Rc.No. 399/2023(D.T) dated 25.04.2023 and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondent No.3 to implement Notice issued Rc.No. 399/2023(D.T) dated 25.04.2023 and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant leave to the Respondent No. 3 in the W.P.No. 16130 of 2023 to file counter affidavit in the above Writ Petition

Counsel for the Petitioner: VENKAT CHALLA

Counsel for the Respondents: GP FOR REVENUE

The Court made the following:**ORDER:**

Non-implementation of the Notice in Rc.No.399/2023 (D.T), dated 25.04.2023 issued by the 3rd respondent is the grievance of the petitioner.

2. Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue represented that the petitioner and the 6th respondent have amicably settled the issue outside the court. He further represented that as the writ petitioner died, though they addressed a letter to the legal representatives of the deceased writ petitioner, so far, they did not respond.

3. As the sole writ petitioner died and as contended by the learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue, that the parties have amicably settled the issue outside the court and as the legal representatives of the deceased writ petitioner, having been addressed a letter, did not choose to enter appearance, there is no purpose in keeping the writ petition pending inviting counter affidavit.

4. Accordingly, the writ petition is dismissed as abated. However, if there is any grievance, the legal representatives of

the deceased still feel that cause survives they can file appropriate application as per law.

As a sequel thereto, miscellaneous petitions, if any, shall stand closed.

RAVI CHEEMALAPATI, J

Date: 16.07.2026

Ksn